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of the question and that the question of jurisdiction of the Court no longer holds the fields?

SHMMATI LAKSHMI MENON: Sir, I do not know.

SHRI N. M. LINGAM: NOW, Sir, . . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is a very honest answer she has given. Why are you pressing it?

ISSUE OF CONVEYANCE DEEDS OF EVACUEE
PROPERTY

•623. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN:
Will the Minister of REHABILITATION AND MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the conveyance deeds in respect of evacuee properties on lease-hold in Delhi and New Delhi, for which Government have realised full price by selling them to the displaced persons otherwise than by public auction, are not being issued;

(b) the number of such properties in Delhi and New Delhi for which Government have realised full price and the number of cases in which conveyance deeds have not so far been issued, and what are the reasons therefor;

(c) whether Government have issued any instructions to the Settle ment Officers in this regard and if so, what are those instructions, and what procedure Government have adopted for the issue of conveyance deeds; and

(d) what steps Government have taken or propose to take to see that conveyance deeds are issued to the displaced persons immediately as and when the full price of the property is realized from them?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF
REHABILITATION (SHRI P. S. NASKAR):
(a) Yes.


(b) 28. The reason for this is that Appendix XXV of the Displaced Persons (Compensation and Rehabilitation) Rules, 1955 postulates that a conveyance deed shall in all respects be subject to the terms and covenants contained in the lease deed of the site. Lease deeds of sites have not been executed so far because the sites belong to Government or to the Delhi Development Authority and the question of the renewal of leases has not yet been settled with them.

(c) No general instructions have been issued on this point. Conveyance deeds are to be issued in accordance with the Rules referred to above.

(d) Government have taken up the matter of execution of the lease deeds with the authorities concerned. The conveyance deeds will be executed as soon as the lease deeds are issued.
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SHRI MEHR CHAND KHANNA: The

point is this; I may explain it a little further that there were certain lease deeds executed by certain Muslims who have now become evacuees. Now these properties have been sold and they form part of the compensation pool. We are trying to have these leases now finalised in consultation with the Ministries and departments concerned. In some cases they are nearing maturity; in others possibly the period left is very short and we are trying to get the best possible terms for our new owners who happen to be displaced persons.


HOUSE CONSTRUCTION FOR WORKERS

*624. DR. SHRIMATI SEETA
PARMANAND: Will the Minister of LABOUR
AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that in Indore, the Indian National Trade Union Congress of the textile workers has built a five-roomed house for Rs. 4,200 only;

(b) whether the revised estimate for a two-roomed house under the Coal Mines Welfare Fund is also Rs. 4,200;


(c) whether it is a fact that the sanitary fittings of both the agencies are similar; and.

(d) whether, in view of the achievement of the Indian National Trade Union Congress at Indore, Government have decided to further revise the present estimates to effect a substantial reduction for building a greater number of houses for the workers?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER or
LABOUR  (SHRI ABID ALI):   (a)   and (c).
Particulars are being collected.

(b) The ceiling cost of two-roomed houses being constructed under the Housing Schemes financed from the Coal Mines Labour Welfare Fund are as follows: —

Rs. per house (i) Subsidy and subsidy-cum-loan schemes 3,000

(ii) New Housing Scheme—

In the Coalfields of Bihar,
West Bengal and
Madhya Pradesh 3,300

Inthe Coalfields of Andhra
Pradesh and Orissa ..       3,100

In the Coalfields of
Assam ..       3,800

(d) The question will be considered on the receipt of the particulars referred to in the reply to (a) and (c).

DR. SHRIMATI SEETA PARMANAND: Is it a fact that during the recent opening of the workers' college by the Prime Minister in Indore this five-roomed house for workers at a cost of Rs. 4,200 was also opened and seen by the Prime Minister?

SHRI ABID ALI: To that I have already submitted, Sir, that we are collecting information on this.

DR. SHRIMATI SEETA PARMANAND: Sir, is it a fact that Government does not utilise the funds from

